
  

 

City and County of Swansea 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

 

Planning Committee 
 

At: 
 

Remotely via Microsoft Teams 
 

On: 
 

Wednesday, 22 July 2020 

Time: 
 

2.00 pm 

Chair: Councillor Paul Lloyd 
 

Membership: 
Councillors: C Anderson, P M Black, W Evans, L S Gibbard, M H Jones, M B Lewis, 
R D Lewis, P B Smith, D W W Thomas, L J Tyler-Lloyd and T M White 
 
Watch Online: https://bit.ly/2ZdDlVC 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Page No. 

1   Apologies for Absence.  
 
2   Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.  

 www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests 
 

 

3   New Supplementary Planning Guidance: Development and 
Biodiversity and Trees, Woodlands & Hedgerows (Consultation 
Drafts). 

1 - 142 

 
4   New Supplementary Planning Guidance: Revised Gower AONB 

Design Guide (Consultation Draft). 
143 - 518 

 
 

Next Meeting: Tuesday, 4 August 2020 at 2.00 pm 
 
 

 

 
 
Huw Evans 
Head of Democratic Services  
Wednesday, 15 July 2020 

Contact: Democratic Services - 636923 
 

https://bit.ly/2ZdDlVC
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


 

 
 

Report of the Head of Planning and City Regeneration   
 

Special Planning Committee 22 July 2020 
 

New Supplementary Planning Guidance: Development and 
Biodiversity and Trees, Hedgerows & Woodland (Consultation 

Drafts)  

 
Purpose: 
 

To provide a summary of two new draft 
Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) 
documents, and to seek approval from Members to 
undertake public consultation on the documents. 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

Planning (Wales) Act 2015; Planning Policy Wales 
2018; Technical Advice Note 12; City & County of 
Swansea Local Development Plan (Adopted 
February 2019) 
 

Reason for Decision:  
 

To enable the draft SPG documents to be subject 
to public consultation and further stakeholder 
engagement. 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance, Access to Services 

 
Recommendation(s): Approve the draft SPG (as attached at Appendix A 

to C) for the purpose of public consultation and 
further stakeholder engagement. 

 
Report Author: Tom Evans 
  
Finance Officer: Aimee Dyer 
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Access to Services: 

Jonathan Wills 
 
Rhian Millar 

 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 This report seeks the approval of Members to undertake public and 
stakeholder consultation, for a minimum 6 week period, on the following draft 
Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) documents: 
 

- Development and Biodiversity (Consultation Draft) 
- Trees, Hedgerows and Woodland on Development Sites (Consultation 

Draft) 
 

1.2 The documents (attached at Appendix A to C of this report) will provide SPG 
in support of policies in the Swansea Local Development Plan (LDP). Once 
adopted, following public consultation and further stakeholder engagement, 
they will be used in the determination of planning applications.  Fundamentally, 
the purpose of both documents is to set out the appropriate processes that 
development proposals must follow to ensure that the County’s important 
environmental assets are maintained and enhanced. Whilst the two 
documents are separate pieces of guidance, they contain a number of 
overlapping themes and contain a number of cross references. The 
documents also contain signposting to relevant best practice guidance and 
technical guidance notes on the Council’s website. 
 

1.3 Upon conclusion of public and stakeholder consultations, a schedule of all the 
comments received will be produced.  This schedule will include officer 
responses to confirm whether amendments will be made to the document as 
a result of comments made.  The schedule will be reported back to Members 
for consideration, alongside a final version of the documents, at which time 
Members will be asked to formally adopt them as SPG to inform future decision 
making on development proposals.  

 

2.0 Planning Context 
 

2.1  In February 2019, the Swansea LDP was adopted as the Council’s new 
st
[...]
........................................................................................................................................................... 39 

 

 

  

P
age 63

file://///erpwg01/LPlan/Strategic%20PlanningTeam/SPG%20and%20Policy%20Clarification%20Notes/SPG/Work%20in%20progress/Biodiversity%20SPG/APPENDIX%20B%20TO%20REPORT_Development%20and%20Biodiversity%20SPG%20Appendices%20July20%20(003).docx%23_Toc45568670
file://///erpwg01/LPlan/Strategic%20PlanningTeam/SPG%20and%20Policy%20Clarification%20Notes/SPG/Work%20in%20progress/Biodiversity%20SPG/APPENDIX%20B%20TO%20REPORT_Development%20and%20Biodiversity%20SPG%20Appendices%20July20%20(003).docx%23_Toc45568672


3 | P a g e  
 

Appendix 1:  Protected Sites, Habitats And Species In Swansea 

 

A.1.1 This Appendix supports Step A: of the Stepwise Process 

which requires that the Applicant gains a good /sound 

understanding of the ecological constraints and opportunities 

of a site at the earliest stage in the application process.  A 

Development Checklist provides applicants with guidance on 

the type and timing of habitat and species of surveys and 

ecological assessments that are likely to be required to be 

submitted in support of a planning application. (See Figures 

A1.1, A1.2 and A1.3)  Guidance is also provided on the 

implications of development on areas supporting priority 

species, and /or habitats and on protected sites in the context 

of the relevant framework of environmental legislation and 

policy. (See Figures A1.4, A1.5, A1.6, A1.7) 

A.1.2 All information is correct at the time of publication.  Further 

legislation and policy will be produced in response to 

increased understanding of the natural environment and 

changing circumstances, not least Britain’s departure from the 

European Union.   It is therefore intended that the Head of 

Planning and City Regeneration, or an appropriate delegated 

officer, will been authorised (add relevant minute reference) to 

mak
[...]
nd spaces which contribute to mental and physical 
wellbeing.   A significant amount of engagement has already been completed in 
the formulation of the policies with the public; and key stakeholders, including 
NRW, Local Wildlife Groups, Council Officers and Local Councillors. A 6 week 
consultation is proposed which will provide opportunities for engagement via a 
range of methods, and the document will be reviewed and amended where 
appropriate in response to the consultation (in-line with Welsh Government 
planning guidance) before being presented to Planning Committee for approval to 
be adopted as planning guidance.   Public consultation and engagement is a 
central element of producing planning guidance.   This EIA screening will be 
reviewed following public consultation to respond to any equalities issues raised 
during the consultation. 

Section 2 
NB: Please email this completed form to the Access to Services Team for 
agreement before obtaining approval from your Head of Service.  Head of Service 
approval is only required via email – no electronic signatures or paper copies are 
needed. 

Screening completed by: 

Name:       Rachel Willis 

Job title:       Principal Planning Officer 

Date:      18/06/2020 
 

Approval by Head of Service: 

Name:      Phil Holmes 

Position:      Head of Service 

Date:       

 Page 142



 
 

Report of the Head of Planning and City Regeneration  
 

Special Planning Committee – 22 July 2020 
 

New Supplementary Planning Guidance: Revised Gower AONB 
Design Guide (Consultation Draft)  

 
Purpose: 
 

To provide a summary of the revised Gower AONB 
Design Guide (a new version of the Design Guide 
to replace the current adopted version), and seek 
approval from Members to undertake public 
consultation on the document. 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

Planning (Wales) Act 2015; Planning Policy Wales 
2018; Technical Advice Note 12; City & County of 
Swansea Local Development Plan (Adopted 
February 2019) 
 

Reason for Decision:  
 

To enable the draft SPG to be subject to public 
consultation and further stakeholder engagement. 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance, Access to Services 

 
Recommendation(s): Approve the draft SPG (as attached at Appendix A) 

for the purpose of public consultation and further 
stakeholder engagement. 

 
Report Author: Tom Evans 
  
Finance Officer: Aimee Dyer 
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Access to Services: 

Jonathan Wills 
 
Rhian Millar 

 
 

 

Page 143

Agenda Item 4



1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 This report seeks the approval of Members to undertake a public and 
stakeholder consultation, for a minimum 6 week period, on the revised Gower 
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) Design Guide.  The revised 
document will replace the original version of the Gower AONB Design Guide 
(dated 2011), which supplemented the now defunct Swansea Unitary 
Development Plan.  The revised Gower AONB Design Guide will provide 
Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) in support of policies in the 
Swansea Local Development Plan (LDP).  
 

1.2 A Consultation Draft of the revised Gower AONB Design Guide (referred to 
hereafter in this report as ‘the revised Design Guide’) is attached at Appendix 
A of this report. The document has been produced in collaboration with 
planning consultants Litchfields, who were also involved in the production of 
the original Gower Design Guide. 
 

1.3 The revised Design Guide, once adopted following public consultation, will be 
used in the determination of planning applications that are sited within the 
AONB.  It will also be relevant to development proposals at sites outside the 
statutory designated boundary, if such proposals would affect the setting of 
the AONB.  Most fundamentally, the purpose of the revised Design Guide is 
to set out the placemaking and design objectives that development proposals 
must follow to ensure that the distinctive character of Gower’s built and natural 
environment is maintained and enhanced.  
 


[...]
                                                                        
 
 

 

(b) Please name and describe here: 
 
Name: Draft Gower AONB Design Guide, Review No 1, Supplementary Planning 
Guidance (SPG). 
 
Description:  The draft SPG has been prepared in support of the Local 
Development Plan (LDP) to assist the determination of planning applications 
located within and outside but may impact upon, the Gower AONB.   
 
The draft SPG is an update of the existing Gower AONB Design Guide which was 
adopted as SPG to the previous development plan, the Unitary Development Plan, 
in 2011.  The Design Guide has therefore been updated to reflect national planning 
policy and guidance and policies contained within the adopted LDP. 
 
The SPG is a draft for public consultation.  Following public consultation, the 
document will be reviewed and amended where appropriate (in-line with Welsh 
Government planning guidance) before being presented to Planning Committee for 
approval to be adopted as planning guidance. 
 
It should be noted that the SPG does not introduce new policy, it provides 
clarification and further guidance on the relevant policies set out in the LDP, which 
have been subject to EqIA and Examination by the Planning Inspectorate. 
 

 

Q2(a) WHAT DOES Q1a RELATE TO? 
Direct front line  Indirect front line Indirect back room 

 service delivery service delivery service delivery 
         
   (H)        (M)  (L) 
 

(b) DO YOUR CUSTOMERS/CLIENTS ACCESS THIS…? 
     Because they  Because they   Because it is On an internal   

need to want to  automatically provided to basis 
 everyone in Swansea i.e. Staff 

            (H)        (M)    (M)  (L) 
 

Q3 WHAT IS THE POTENTIAL IMPACT ON THE FOLLOWING… 
        High Impact Medium Impact Low Impact Don’t know 
    (H)   (M) (L)   (H) 
Children/young people (0-18)      
OIder people (50+)     
Any other age group       
Disability      
Race (including refugees)      
Asylum seekers      

Page 516



Equality
[...]
g.  The LDP policies 
have already been subject to EqIA and are based on a comprehensive, and up to 
date evidence base, which have been found sound by the Planning Inspectorate.  
 
This draft SPG will be subject to a 6 week public consultation period, in which key 
stakeholders and the public will have the opportunity to comment on the contents 
of the draft document.  Following public consultation, the document will be 
reviewed and amended where appropriate (in-line with Welsh Government 
planning guidance) before being presented to Planning Committee for approval to 
be adopted as planning guidance.  Public consultation and engagement is a 
central element of producing planning guidance.  
Section 2 
NB: Please email this completed form to the Access to Services Team for 
agreement before obtaining approval from your Head of Service.  Head of Service 
approval is only required via email – no electronic signatures or paper copies are 
needed. 

Screening completed by: 

Name:      Ruth Henderson  

Job title:      Senior Planning Officer 

Date:      21/1/2020 
 

Approval by Head of Service: 

Name:      Phil Holmes 

Position:      Head of Service 

Date:       

 
 

Page 518


	Agenda
	3 New Supplementary Planning Guidance: Development and Biodiversity and Trees, Woodlands & Hedgerows (Consultation Drafts).
	Biodiversity and Trees SPG Append
	Biodiversity APPENDIX 2
	Biodiversity APPENDIX 3

	4 New Supplementary Planning Guidance: Revised Gower AONB Design Guide (Consultation Draft).
	AONB append 1
	Chapter 1 compressed
	Chapter 2 compressed
	Chapter 3 compressed
	Chapter 4 compressed
	Chapter 5 compressed
	Chapter 5A compressed
	Chapter 5B compressed
	Chapter 5C compressed
	Chapter 5D compressed
	Chapter 5E compressed
	Chapter 5F compressed
	Chapter 5G compressed
	Chapter 5H compressed2
	Chapter 5I compressed2

	AONB append2
	Appendix 6 compressed
	Appendix 7 compressed
	Appendix 8-9 compressed

	AONB APPENDIX 3






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

Remotely via Microsoft Teams  

Wednesday, 22 July 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
C Anderson P M Black W Evans 
L S Gibbard M H Jones M B Lewis 
R D Lewis D W W Thomas T M White 

 
Also Present: Councillor P K Jones 
 
Officer(s)  
Gareth Borsden Democratic Services Officer 
Ian Davies Development, Placemaking & Heritage Manager 
Tom Evans Strategic Planning Team Leader 
Deb Hill Nature Conservation Team Leader 
Andrew McTaggart Planning Policy Technician 
Steve Smith Placemaking and Heritage Lead 
Alan Webster Tree Officer 
Rachel Willis Principal Planner, Planning Policy and Environment 
Jonathan Wills Lead Lawyer 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): P B Smith and L J Tyler-Lloyd 

 

 
64 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interest was declared: 
 
Councillor P Lloyd – Agenda Item 4 - New Supplementary Planning Guidance: 
Revised Gower AONB Design Guide (Consultation Draft) – Personal. 
 

65 New Supplementary Planning Guidance: Revised Gower AONB Design Guide 
(Consultation Draft). 
 
The Head of Planning and City Regeneration presented a report which provided 
Committee with a summary of the revised Gower AONB Design Guide and outlined 
a new version of the Design Guide which is intended to  replace the current adopted 
version, and sought approval from Members to undertake a  wide public and 
stakeholder consultation exercise on the proposed document. 
 



Minutes of the Planning Committee (22.07.2020) 
Cont’d 

 

Officers provided Committee with a detailed and comprehensive visual presentation 
on the revised document which included the following areas: 

 Introduction and reasons for the revised document; 

 Changes and updates in Planning Framework, Planning Policy Wales and 
Technical Advice since the initial document adopted; 

 Adoption of the Local Development Plan (LDP) in 2019; 

 Background and context to the proposed changes; 

 Development pressures in Gower; 

 Aims and objectives of the revised policy; 

 Main substantive changes to new document including adverts and advertising, 
residential chalet guidance and dark sky lighting; 

 Key issues and challenges 
 
Following the extensive presentation, Members of the Committee asked questions 
regarding the revised SPG, officers responded accordingly. 
 
Officers also outlined and detailed the proposed timescales for the consultation 
exercise that would include press & media coverage, targeted e mails, website, 
surveys, questionnaires and referred to the potential for face to face meetings and 
events which would have to be in line with any Covid 19 regulations. 
 
Resolved that the draft SPG (as attached at Appendix A to the report) be approved 
for the purpose of public consultation and further stakeholder engagement. 
 

66 New Supplementary Planning Guidance: Development and Biodiversity and 
Trees, Woodlands & Hedgerows (Consultation Drafts). 
 
The Head of Planning and City Regeneration presented a report which provided 
Committee with a summary of two new draft Supplementary Planning Guidance 
(SPG) documents relating to Development and Biodiversity & Trees and Woodlands 
& Hedgerows, and sought approval from Members to undertake a wide public and 
stakeholder consultation on the two documents. 
 
Officers again provided Committee with a detailed and comprehensive visual 
presentation on both revised documents which included the following areas: 

 Introduction and reasons for the revised documents; 

 Background and context to the proposed changes; 

 Wide ranging changes to legislative framework in recent years; 

 Corporate commitments to nature and biodiversity; 

 Natural heritage and uniqueness of Gower; 

 80% of Swansea Council area is natural environment; 

 Main purposes of the SPGs and sequential approach to the four main aims of 
the documents; 

 Stepwise approach to biodiversity; 

 Public awareness of the importance of trees and their impact on the 
environment; 

 Main substantive changes to the two new documents; 

 Aims and objectives of the revised policies; 

 Key issues and challenges 



Minutes of the Planning Committee (22.07.2020) 
Cont’d 

 

 
Councillor P K Jones (Councillor Champion for Environment & Diversity) addressed 
the Committee and spoke in general support of the proposals and indicated that the 
Natural Environment Scrutiny Panel which he Chaired would review the two revised 
documents and take part in the consultation exercise. 
 
Again following the extensive presentation, Members of the Committee asked 
various questions regarding the two revised SPGs, officers responded accordingly. 
 
Officers again outlined and detailed the proposed timescales for the consultation 
exercise that would be similar to those outlined in the previous item. 
 
Resolved that the two draft SPGs (as attached at Appendix A-C to the report) be 
approved for the purpose of public consultation and further stakeholder engagement. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 3.38 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 


